Program to fix revenues on a minimum of 50 percent of the committed term natural gas supply costs. Pembina's

Midstream business is also exposed to variability in quality, time and location differentials. The Company utilizes

financial derivative instruments as part of its overall risk management strategy to assist in managing the exposure

to commodity price risk as a result of these activities. The Company does not trade financial instruments for

speculative purposes.

b. Foreign exchange risk

Pembina's commodity-related cash flows are subject to currency risk, primarily arising from the denomination of

specific cash flows in US dollars. Pembina responds to this risk using an active Risk Management Program to

exchange foreign currency for domestic currency at a fixed rate.

c. Interest rate risk

Pembina has floating interest rate debt which subjects the Company to interest rate risk. Pembina responds to this

risk under the active Risk Management Program to enter into financial derivative contracts to fix interest rates.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying Amounts of Financial Liability

December 31 ($ millions) 2013 2012

Fixed rate instruments (1,625) (1,424)

Variable rate instruments (46) (521)

 (1,671) (1,945)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have (increased) decreased earnings by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

December 31 ($ millions) 2013 2012

 ± 100 bp ± 100 bp

Variable rate instruments ± 1 ± 5

Interest rate swap  ± (4)

Earnings sensitivity (net) ± 1 ± 1

Pembina Pipeline Corporation

91

Fair values

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the statement of

financial position, are as follows:

December 31 2013 2012

($ millions)

Carrying
Amount

Fair
 Value

Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Financial assets carried at fair value

Derivative financial instruments 4 4 8 8

Financial assets carried at amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents 51 51 27 27

Trade and other receivables 434 434 335 335

 485 485 362 362

Financial liabilities carried at fair value

Derivative financial instruments 120 120 68 68

Financial liabilities carried at amortized cost

Trade payables and accrued liabilities 461 461 345 345

Taxes payable 38 38

Dividends payable 44 44 39 39

Loans and borrowings 1,671 1,764 1,945 2,090

Convertible debentures 604
(1)

633 610
(1)

725

 2,818 2,940 2,939 3,199

(1) Carrying amount excludes conversion feature of convertible debentures.

The basis for determining fair values is disclosed in Note 5.

Interest rates used for determining fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based on the government yield

curve at the reporting date plus and adequate credit spread, and were as follows:

December 31 (percents) 2013 2012

Derivatives 1.2% - 2.4% 1.2% - 2.5%

Loans and borrowings 1.7% - 5.0% 2.0% - 4.4%

Fair value of power derivatives are based on market rates reflecting forward curves.

Fair value hierarchy